convertible promissory notes that we issued after December 31, 2004, after deducting placement fees and offering expenses,
as if we had received and used the net proceeds on December 31, 2004 and (ii) our receipt and use of capital contributions of
€3.8 million (approximately $4.902 million) by our majority shareholder, FinSirton, that we received after December 31,
2004 as if we had been received and used the capital contributions on December 31, 2004; and

�
on a pro forma basis as adjusted to reflect our receipt and use of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of our ordinary
shares that we are offering, at the initial public offering price per ADS of approximately €6.98 ($9.00), after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, as if we had received and used the net proceeds
on December 31, 2004, and to reflect the conversation of approximately €2.257 million ($2.912 million) of our Series A
senior convertable promissory notes into 359,505 ordinary shares by a holder who elected to so convert.

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2004

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
(Audited)

Private
Placement(a)

Public
Offering(b) Pro Forma(c)

(d)

(000's omitted)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents € 2,461 € 2,171 € 6,312 € 10,944 $ 14,118
Receivables 1,499 � � 1,499 1,934
Inventories 886 � � 886 1,143
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,617 77 (792) 902 1,163

Total Current Assets 6,463 2,248 5,520 14,231 18,358
Property, manufacturing facility and equipment, net 8,543 � � 8,543 11,020
Intangible and other assets, net 903 � � 903 1,164

€ 15,909 € 2,248 € 5,520 € 23,677 $ 30,542

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
Payables, accruals, other current liabilities € 5,957 € �€ (1,653) € 4,304 $ 5,552
Short-term borrowings 2,690 (2,290) (400) � �
Current maturities of long-term debt 4,863 (573) (3,709) 581 749
Deferred income 564 � � 564 728

Total Current Liabilities 14,074 (2,863) (5,762) 5,449 7,029
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 3,361 � � 3,361 4,336
Termination indemnities 548 � � 548 707

Total Liabilities 17,983 (2,863) (5,762) 9,358 12,072
Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) (2,074) 5,111 11,282 14,319 18,470

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B4

18

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2004

€ 15,909 € 2,248 € 5,520 € 23,677 $ 30,542

(a)
(i) To reflect our receipt of net proceeds of approximately €1.482 million ($1.912 million) from the sale of the balance of our Series A
notes in January 2005, to reflect our incurrence of approximately €77 thousand ($100 thousand) of additional debt issue costs and to
reflect our use of those net proceeds, including our repayment of €700 thousand (approximately $903 thousand) of debt owed to our
affiliate, Sirton, as if we had received the net proceeds, incurred the additional debt issue costs and used the net proceeds on
December 31, 2004, (ii) to record €1.311 million (approximately $1.691 million) as the fair value of the beneficial conversion feature of

[…]

($2.912 million) of our Series A senior convertible promissory notes into 359,505 ordinary shares by a holder who has elected to convert upon
consummation of the offering. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2004 was approximately €1.1 million, or approximately
€0.21 per ordinary share.

   Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value is our pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to the sale of the 2,400,000
ADSs being offered and deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses. Dilution in pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per ADS paid by purchasers of ADSs in this offering
and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share immediately after completion of this offering.

   Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2004 is approximately €15.59 million, or approximately €2.01 per
ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of €1.66 per share to existing shareholders
and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of €4.97 per ADS to new investors. The following table illustrates this
dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per ADS € 6.98 $ 9.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2004 € 0.35 $ 0.45
Increase per share attributable to new investors 1.66 2.14

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.01 2.59

Pro forma as adjusted dilution per ADS to new investors € 4.97 $ 6.41

   For the purpose of the following table, we have included as existing shareholders the holder of the 359,505 ordinary shares that will be
issued upon conversion of approximately €2.257 million ($2.912 million) principal amount of our Series A senior convertible promissory notes.
This table summarizes the differences between our existing shareholders and investors in this offering with respect to the total number of our
ordinary shares or ADSs purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share or ADS paid by our existing
shareholders (on a pro forma basis adjusted for the capital contributions by FinSirton in January 2005 and April 2005, and conversion of the
notes) and by investors in this offering based on the initial public offering price of approximately €6.98 ($9.00) per ADS:

Shares/ADSs Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share/ADSsNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing shareholders 5,359,505 69.1% € 12,154,364 42.1% € 2.27
New Investors 2,400,000 30.9% 16,744,186 57.9% € 6.98

Total 7,759,505 100.0% € 28,898,550 100.0% € 3.72

   The tables and calculations above assume no exercise of our outstanding share options. Because the exercise price of one of our outstanding
options, for 60,000 ordinary shares, is below the initial offering price, investors purchasing ADSs in this offering will suffer additional dilution
when and if this option is exercised.

37

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B4

49

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected financial data should be read in conjunction with "Operating and Financial Review and Prospects" and our financial
statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. The selected financial data as of December 31, 2003 and December 31,

[…]

The pro forma balance sheet presented below is our historical, audited balance sheet as of December 31, 2004, adjusted to reflect our
receipt of approximately €1.438 million ($1.855 million) from our sale of the balance of our Series A notes after December 31, 2004, net of
placement fees and other offering expenses, our receipt of capital contributions of €3.8 million (approximately $4.75 million) from our majority
shareholder, FinSirton, after December 31, 2004, and our use of the net proceeds and capital contributions, as if we had received and used the
net proceeds and capital contributions on December 31, 2004, and as adjusted to reflect our receipt of the estimated proceeds of this offering, net
of the underwriters' discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our use of the net proceeds, as if we had received and used the
net proceeds on December 31, 2004, and to reflect the conversion of approximately €2.257 million ($2.912 million) of our Series A senior
convertible promissory notes into 359,505 ordinary shares by a holder who has so elected to convert.

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2004

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
(Audited)

Private
Placement(a)

Public
Offering(b) Pro Forma(c)

(000's omitted)

(d)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents € 2,461 € 2,171 € 6,312 € 10,944 $ 14,118
Receivables 1,499 � � 1,499 1,934
Inventories 886 � � 886 1,143
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,617 77 (792) 902 1,163

Total Current Assets 6,463 2,248 5,520 14,231 18,358
Property, manufacturing facility and
equipment, net 8,543 � � 8,543 11,020
Intangible and other assets, net 903 � � 903 1,164

€ 15,909 € 2,248 € 5,520 € 23,677 $ 30,542

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
(Deficit)

Payables, accruals, other current liabilities € 5,957 € �€ (1,653) € 4,304 $ 5,552
Short-term borrowings 2,690 (2,290) (400) � �
Current maturities of long-term debt 4,863 (573) (3,709) 581 749
Deferred income 564 � � 564 728

Total Current Liabilities 14,074 (2,863) (5,762) 5,449 7,029
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 3,361 � � 3,361 4,336

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B4

52

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2004

Termination indemnities 548 � � 548 707

Total Liabilities 17,983 (2,863) (5,762) 9,358 12,072
Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) (2,074) 5,111 11,282 14,319 18,470

€ 15,909 € 2,248 € 5,520 € 23,677 $ 30,542

39

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B4

53

(a)
(i) To reflect our receipt of net proceeds of approximately €1.482 million ($1.912 million) from the sale of the balance of our Series A
notes in January 2005, to reflect our incurrence of approximately €77 thousand ($100 thousand) of additional debt issue costs and to
reflect our use of those net proceeds, including our repayment of €700 thousand (approximately $903 thousand) of debt owed to our
affiliate, Sirton, as if we had received the net proceeds, incurred the additional debt issue costs and used the net proceeds on
December 31, 2004, (ii) to record €1.311 million (approximately $1.691 million) as the fair value of the beneficial conversion feature of